

4th Civ. No. E078783

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

SHAHID IVAR and SARAH IVAR,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,
and HOEHN OF TEMECULA, INC.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Riverside Superior Court
Case No. MCC2001653
Honorable Craig G. Riemer

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

O'CONNOR LAW GROUP, P.C.

Mark O'Connor, SBN 157680

hello@teamolg.com

384 Forest Avenue, Suite 17

Laguna Beach, California 92651

(949) 494-9090 / Fax (949) 494-9913

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
SHAHID IVAR and SARAH IVAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Settlement Is Clear And Unambiguous: Defendants Are To Pay Plaintiffs \$69,500 In Value—Not To Use Plaintiffs’ Settlement Funds To Buy The Subject Vehicle For Themselves.	12
II. Only Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Makes The Section 998 Settlement’s Value Readily Ascertainable—As Required Of All Valid 998 Offers.	20
III. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of The Settlement Is Bolstered By The Default Rule Under The Song-Beverly Act That Manufacturers Are Supposed To Repurchase Defective Vehicles.	24
IV. The Parties’ Performance Of The Settlement Supports Plaintiffs’ Reading Of The Settlement, Too.	27
V. At A Minimum, The Settlement Is Reasonably Susceptible To Plaintiffs’ Interpretation, Which Thus Must Win Out. A Rule Otherwise Would Reward Defendants For Gamesmanship That Undermines Section 998 By Spawning Needless Litigation.	30
VI. The Lease Payoff Amount Under The Section 998 Settlement Is A <i>Legal Question</i> . A Third Party’s Interpretation Of A Different Contract Is Evidence Of Nothing.	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATION	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	43
SERVICE LIST	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bank of Stockton v. Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 144	25
<i>Bill Signs Trucking, LLC v. Signs Family Limited Partnership</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1515	16
<i>Burchell v. Faculty Physicians & Surgeons of Loma Linda University School of Medicine</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 515	31
<i>County of San Diego v. Ace Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 406	21
<i>Crayton v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 194	25
<i>Goldman v. Ecco-Phoenix Elec. Corp.</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 40	25, 27
<i>Legendary Investors Group No. 1, LLC v. Niemann</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1407	35, 37
<i>Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1424	37
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	22
<i>New West Fruit Corp. v. Coastal Berry Corp.</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 92	30
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 233	31, 34
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729	27, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64	37
<i>Tahoe National Bank v. Phillips</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 11	12, 38, 39
<i>Taing v. Johnson Scaffolding Co.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 579	21, 31
<i>Universal Sales Corp. v. California Press Mfg. Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 751	29
<i>Victoria v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 734	12
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159	37

Statutes

Civ. Code, §§ 1647, 1656	25
Code Civ. Proc., § 998 38-40	5, 7, 8, 10, 16, 20-24, 26, 30-32, 34-36,

Other Authorities

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal.Law (8th ed. 1973) Contracts, § 530	25
Rest.2d Contracts § 206	12, 31, 34
